
 
 

 
August 1, 2014 
 
Robert Krilich Jr.     CERTIFIED MAIL: 7009 0820 0001 6638 7942 
Krilich Companies Inc. 
1000 Royce Blvd. 
Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois  60181 
  
SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF NPDES MARINA GENERAL PERMIT 
REQUIREMENTS AND INVESTIGATIVE ORDER NO. R6T-2014-0068 FOR THE 
TAHOE KEYS MARINA, EL DORADO COUNTY, WDID NO. 6A091807005 
 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Water Board) staff 
inspected the Tahoe Keys Marina on July 22, 2014 and again on July 30, 2014.  Copies 
of the respective inspection reports are attached and made a part of this Order.  
 
The July 22, 2014 inspection was performed as part of the Water Board’s routine 
inspection program to verify the facility compliance with the National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System General Permit for Industrial Activities and Maintenance Dredging at 
Marinas in the Lake Tahoe Hydrologic Unit, Board Order No. R6T-2011-0024 (Marina 
General Permit).  The July 28, 2014 inspection was performed to evaluate unauthorized 
grading of a neighboring land parcel owned by the California Tahoe Conservancy and to 
follow up on certain violations observed during the July 22, 2014 inspection. 
 
VIOLATIONS 
 
This Notice of Violation is to inform you of violations of the Marina General Permit based 
on the information obtained during Water Board staff’s July 22 and 28, 2014 
inspections.  Violations occur for each day for each permit requirement that is not met. 
The following violations were documented during the July 22 and 28, 2014 inspections. 
 
1. Failure to maintain copies on site of the Inspection Logs, pursuant to Permit 

Sections VII.C.3.a.v and Attachment E section III.A, C, and D. 
Minimum number of violations: 1 
 

2. Failure to maintain copies on site of the Weekly Printouts of the National 
Weather Station prediction reports, pursuant to Permit section VII.C.3.a.iv.b. 
Minimum number of violations: 1 
 

3. Failure to maintain copies on site of the daily record-keeping of the rain gage 
readings, pursuant to Permit section VII.C.3.a.iv.b. 
Minimum number of violations: 1 
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4. Failure to maintain copies on site of all monitoring results, pursuant to Permit 

section VII.C.3.a.v. 
Minimum number of violations: 1 
 

5. Failure to maintain on site a copy of the SWPPP, pursuant to Permit section 
VII.C.3.a.v. 
Minimum number of violations: 1 
 

6. Failure to maintain on site a copy of the permit, pursuant to Permit section 
VII.A.10. 
Minimum number of violations: 1 
 

7. Failure to maintain adequate supplies of emergency spill materials, as 
evidenced by Robert Spinnato’s statement during the inspection that the marina 
was deficient in emergency spill material supplies.  Mr. Spinnato provided 
documentation that additional materials would not be delivered until July 25, 
2014 at the earliest – three days later.  The failure to maintain adequate 
emergency spill supplies violates section I.A.13.d of the Marina Pollution 
Prevention Plan (Attachment H to the Marina General Permit, incorporated 
under section VII.A.11 of the permit).   
Minimum number of violations: 3 
 

8. Failure to properly dispose soiled absorbent pads pursuant to section I.A.13.e 
of the Marina Pollution Prevention Plan (Attachment H to the Marina General 
Permit, incorporated under sectionVII.A.11 of the permit).  Photo No. 4 of the 
July 22, 2014 inspection report documents an fuel-soaked rag that was still in 
use to collect drips from a gasoline fuel nozzle. 
Minimum number of violations: 1 
 

9. Failure to maintain and operate a sewage pump out facility, as required by 
Section I.A.1 of the Marina Pollution Prevention Plan (Attachment H to the 
Marina General Permit, incorporated under section VII.A.11 of the permit).  
Robert Spinnato stated during the July 22, 2014 inspection report that the pump 
out facility was not operational for about a month, excluding an approximate 
two-week period (assume at least 14 days of violation prior to and including 
July 22, 2014).  On July 28, the sewage pump-out remained non-operational, 
and Mr. Spinnato stated that the unit would not be operational until July 29, 
2014 (an additional seven days of violation). 
Minimum number of violations: 21 
 

10. Failure to maintain on site storm water runoff BMPs, as required by Section 
VII.C.3.b.i. of the Marina General Permit.  The boat ramp drain was clogged, as 
evidenced by Photos Nos. 10 through 13 of the July 22, 2014 inspection report.  
Documentation has not been received indicating the boat ramp drain has been 
repaired by the date of the July 28, 2014 inspection. 
Minimum number of violations: 7 
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11. Failure to perform all maintenance activities under cover, in bermed areas, as 

required by section III.D.1.g of Attachment G of the Permit. (Attachment G to 
the Marina General Permit is incorporated by section VII.A.11 of the Marina 
General Permit.)  The July 22, 2014 inspection report documented the 
occurrence of boat maintenance activity occurring within the boat dock area. 
Minimum number of violations: 1 
 

12. Failure to clean up anti-freeze and silicon spills in areas close to marina waters 
as required by Appendix B of the marina’s SWPPP.  The Business Plan 
contained in Appendix B discusses the containment procedures for spill 
releases.  For releases to soil, item C.3 states, “…excavate all soils found to be 
contaminated, store material on thick plastic sheeting surrounded by straw 
bales, disposal to be provided by EPA authorized hauler.”  The spills were 
observed on July 22, 2014.  The antifreeze spill was still present during the July 
28, 2014 inspection. 
Minimum number of violations: 1 
 

At least 40 instances of violations are noted above.  Please be advised that the number 
of days of violation may continue to accrue until each instance of violation has been 
satisfactorily corrected. 
 
ORDER FOR TECHNICAL REPORT 
 
Pursuant to Water Code section 13267, you are required to submit a technical report 
containing the following information to this office by September 2, 2014.  Attached with 
this Order is a Fact Sheet that contains information regarding the submission of 
technical reports.  
 
The technical report required by this Order is necessary to investigate and document all 
actions taken to comply with the Marina General Permit in order to protect the water 
quality of Lake Tahoe, a federally-designated Outstanding National Resource Water.  
The need for this investigation outweighs the burden on the Tahoe Keys Marina to 
produce the information for verifying that all actions have been taken to comply with the 
Marina General Permit and that a threat of discharge of hazardous materials, sewage, 
and sediments into Lake Tahoe has been eliminated. 
 
1. A signed statement that all information noted in Violations Nos. 1 through 6, above, 

is maintained on site within the offices of the Tahoe Keys Marina. 
 

2. A signed statement and bill of lading verifying the date of delivery to the Tahoe Keys 
Marina facility for all necessary emergency spill supplies. 
 

3. Signed documentation certifying the appropriate disposal of fuel-soaked rags and 
antifreeze-contaminated materials.  Additionally, submit signed certification that all 
antifreeze-contaminated materials have been appropriately excavated. 
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4. Signed documentation certifying satisfactory on-site operations of the sewage pump 

out unit.  Also submit signed documentation documenting the period of time the on-
site sewage pump-out was not operational. 
 

5. Signed documentation certifying the date and describing all actions for appropriately 
maintaining the boat ramp drain and disposing collected materials from the drain. 
 

6. Documentation of consistent procedures, signage, security, and other mechanisms 
to prevent maintenance activities from occurring in areas other than designated 
maintenance areas. 

 
The Water Board, under the authority given by California Water Code section 13267, 
subdivision (b)(1), requires you to include a perjury statement in all reports submitted 
under the 13267 Order. The perjury statement shall be signed by a senior authorized 
City representative (not by a consultant). The perjury statement shall be in the following 
format: 
 

“I, [NAME], certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
California that this document and all attachments were prepared by me, or under 
my direction or supervision, in accordance with a system designed to assure that 
qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. 
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those 
persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information 
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing 
violations.” 

 
Any person aggrieved by this action of the Water Board may petition the State Water 
Resources Control Board (State Water Board) to review the action in accordance with 
Water Code section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 2050 et 
seq.  The State Water Board must receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the 
date of this Order, except that if the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on 
a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition must be received by the State Water 
Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day.  Copies of the law and regulations 
applicable to filing petitions may be found on the Internet at: 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/petitions/water_quality, or will be provided 
upon request. 
 
POTENTIAL ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY 
 
This Notice and Order informs you of violations of the Marina General Permit so that 
you may take immediate actions to comply with requirements. The Water Board is 
authorized to impose administrative civil liability for such violations on a daily basis for 
each violation (California Water Code sections 13350 and 13385).   
 





































































California Environmental Protection Agency – Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region 

Fact Sheet – Requirements for Submitting Technical Reports  
Under Section 13267 of the California Water Code  

October 8, 2008 
 
What does it mean when the regional water 
board requires a technical report? 

Section 132671 of the California Water Code 
provides that “…the regional board may require that 
any person who has discharged, discharges, or 
who is suspected of having discharged…waste that 
could affect the quality of waters...shall furnish, 
under penalty of perjury, technical or monitoring 
program reports which the regional board requires”.   

This requirement for a technical report seems to 
mean that I am guilty of something, or at least 
responsible for cleaning something up.  What if 
that is not so? 

Providing the required information in a technical 
report is not an admission of guilt or responsibility. 
However, the information provided can be used by 
the regional water board to clarify whether a given 
party has responsibility. 

Are there limits to what the regional water board 
can ask for? 

Yes.  The information required must relate to an 
actual or suspected discharge of waste, and the 
burden of compliance must bear a reasonable 
relationship to the need for the report and the 
benefits obtained. The regional water board is 
required to explain the reasons for its request. 

What if I can provide the information, but not by 
the date specified? 

A time extension can be given for good cause. Your 
request should be submitted in writing, giving 
reasons. A request for a time extension should be 
made as soon as it is apparent that additional time 
will be needed and preferably before the due date 
for the information. 

Are there penalties if I don’t comply? 

Depending on the situation, the regional water 
board can impose a fine of up to $1,000 per day, 
and a court can impose fines of up to $25,000 per 
day as well as criminal penalties. A person who 
submits false information is guilty of a misdemeanor 
and may be fined as well. 

                                                 
1 All code sections referenced herein can be found by going to 
www.leginfo.ca.gov . Copies of the regulations cited are available 
from the Regional Board upon request. 

What if I disagree with the 13267 requirement 
and the regional water board staff will not 
change the requirement and/or date to comply? 

Any person aggrieved by this action of the Regional 
Water Board may petition the State Water Board to 
review the action in accordance with Water Code 
section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, 
title 23, sections 2050 and following.  The State 
Water Board must receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 
30 days after the date of the Order, except that if 
the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls 
on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition 
must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 
p.m. on the next business day.  Copies of the law 
and regulations applicable to filing petitions may be 
found on the Internet at: 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/petiti
ons/water_quality or will be provided upon request. 

Claim of Copyright or other Protection 

Any and all reports and other documents submitted 
to the Regional Board pursuant to this request will 
need to be copied for some or all of the following 
reasons: 1) normal internal use of the document, 
including staff copies, record copies, copies for 
Board members and agenda packets, 2) any further 
proceedings of the Regional Board and the State 
Water Resources Control Board, 3) any court 
proceeding that may involve the document, and 4) 
any copies requested by members of the public 
pursuant to the Public Records Act or other legal 
proceeding. 
 
If the discharger or its contractor claims any 
copyright or other protection, the submittal must 
include a notice, and the notice will accompany all 
documents copied for the reasons stated above. If 
copyright protection for a submitted document is 
claimed, failure to expressly grant permission for 
the copying stated above will render the document 
unusable for the Regional Board's purposes, and 
will result in the document being returned to the 
discharger as if the task had not been completed. 
 
If I have more questions, who do I ask? 

Requirements for technical reports normally 
indicate the name, telephone number, and email 
address of the regional water board staff person 
involved at the end of the letter. 


